Wilson, Tabatha

From:	Gilliam, Allen
Sent:	Monday, June 30, 2014 8:33 AM
То:	Jimmy Brown
Cc:	Edward Rowlett; Junko Hatashita; Tommie Purifoy; Fuller, Kim; Wilson, Tabatha
Subject:	AR0021971_HINO Motors ARP001025 June 2014 Semi Annual Pretreatment Report with ADEQ reply_20140630
Attachments:	Semi-Annual Report for Industrial Usewr Regulated by 40 CFR 433.pdf

Bo,

Hino Motors June 2014 semi-annual Pretreatment Report (attached) was electronically received, reviewed, deemed complete and compliant with the reporting requirements in 40 CFR 403.12(e) and more specifically in compliance with the Metal Finishing standards in 40 CFR 433.17. No further action is deemed necessary at this time.

Thank you for your timely report remaining in compliance with the Federal Pretreatment requirements in 40 CFR 403.

Sincerely,

Allen Gilliam ADEQ State Pretreatment Coordinator 501.682.0625

ec: Jim Shempert, City of Marion, Utilities Manager

E/NPDES/NPDES/Pretreatment/Reports

From: Jimmy Brown [mailto:JBrown@HMMUSA.COM]
Sent: Friday, June 27, 2014 6:07 PM
To: Gilliam, Allen
Cc: Edward Rowlett; Junko Hatashita; Tommie Purifoy
Subject: Semi-annual waste water report

Allen,

Good afternoon, hope you are doing well.

Attached is the Semi-Annual waste water report.

Thank you, Bo Brown Manager Production Maintenance Hino Motors Mfg. Cell-870-635-0400 Office-870-702-3021

(1) IDE N'IFYING INFORMATION	
A. IGAL NAME & MAILING ADDRESS III is Motor Manufacturing U.S.A., Inc. I OlHino Boulevard IVI non, AR 72364	B. FACILITY & LOCATION ADDRESS Hino Motor Manufacturing U.S.A., Inc. 100 Hino Boulevard Marion, AR 72364
FACIL TTUONTACT: TELEPHONE N	NUMBER: e-mail:
2) REPORING PERIOD-FISCAL YEAR From	to (Both Semi-Annual Reports must cover Fiscal Year)
NONTHS WHICH REPORTS ARE DUE Muly & December	B. PERIOD COVERED BY THIS REPORT FROM: <u>January</u> TO: <u>June</u>
3) DESCRPTION OF OPERATION	
REGUIL A TO PROCESSES COE PROCESS(ES) CHEGRACH APPLICABLE BLOCK Ektroplating Ektroless Plating Andizing Cating (conversion) Chemical Etching and Milling Printed Circuit Board Manufacture ANCLLARY PROCESS(ES)* LIST ELOW EACH PROCESS USED IN THE FACILITY	B. CHANGES: SUMMARIZE ANY CHANGES IN THE REGULATED PROCESSES SINCE THE LAST REPORT. ATTACH AN ADDITIONAL SHEET IF THE SPACE BELOW IS INADEQUATE. PROVIDE A NEW SCHEMATIC IF APPROPRIATE.
	-
: 40CFR433.10(m) OR THE 40 ANCILLARY OPERATIONS	
Number of Regular Employees at this Facility	D. [Reserved]

40CFR433SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT CON'D FACILITY NAME: Hino Motors Manufacturing U.S.A., Inc.

	INDIVIDUAL &	TOTAL PRO	CESS FLOWS	DISCHARGE	D TO POTW	IN GALLONS	S PER DAY		
	Proce	55	Avera	ige	Maxim	um 7	Type of Dis	charge*	
	Regulated (Co	re &	2435.67			1	Batch per 8	hours	
	Regulated (Cy	anide)							
	'403.6(e)								
	' 403.6(e) Dilu	te							
	Cooling Water								
	Sanitary	_	20 gal. per	person		0	Continuous		
	Total Flow to	POTW	10,035.67			0	ontinuous		
	*If batch discharge for the average flow	V.				rge. Do not no	ormalize over	that period	
	""Unregulated" h	as a precise le	gal meaning; see	e 40CFR403.6(e).				
MEASUREMEN	T OF POLLUT	ANTS		1997 - 104-					
A. TYPE OF TI	REATMENT SYSTI	EMI				B. COMMEN	TS ON TREA	TMENT SYS	STEM
CHECK EACH	APPLICABLE BLO	оск							with sanita
							LOG YY COLD IN	mor muzed	WILLI SHIILA
Nutualing	atlan					time of me			
× Neutraliza			ation						
Chemical Chromiun	Precipitation an n Reduction		ation						
Chemical Chromiun Cyanide E	Precipitation an n Reduction Destruction		ation						
Chemical Chromiun Cyanide E	Precipitation an n Reduction		ation						
Chemical Chromiun Cyanide E Cher	Precipitation an n Reduction Destruction		ation						
C. THE INDUS	Precipitation an n Reduction Destruction <u>Filter Press</u> STRIAL USER MUS	d Sediment	I SAMPLING A	ND ANALYS	waste at	time of me	tering.	ECULATED 1	PDOTESSES
C. THE INDUS CORE & ANCH	Precipitation an n Reduction Destruction <u>Filter Press</u> STRIAL USER MUS LLARY-(AFTER T L THE ANALYTIC	d Sediment	I SAMPLING A IF APPLICAB DLLECTED DU	LE). ATTAC RING THE R	IS OF THE EAB JEPORT PER	time of me FFLUENT FI ANALYSIS W IOD IN THE	tering. ROM ALL RI /HICH SHOV SPACE PRO	EGULATED 1 VS A MAXIM	PROCESSES- IUM; DW. ZERO
C. THE INDUS CORE & ANCH	Precipitation an n Reduction Destruction <u>Filter Press</u> STRIAL USER MUS LLARY-(AFTER T L THE ANALYTIC TIONS ARE NOT AG	d Sediment	I SAMPLING A IF APPLICAB DLLECTED DU	LE). ATTAC RING THE R	IS OF THE EAB JEPORT PER	time of me FFLUENT FI ANALYSIS W IOD IN THE	tering. ROM ALL RI /HICH SHOV SPACE PRO	EGULATED 1 VS A MAXIM	PROCESSES- IUM; DW. ZERO
C. THE INDUS CORE & ANCH TABLATE AL CONCENTRAT	Precipitation an n Reduction Destruction Filter Press STRIAL USER MUS LLARY-(AFTER T L THE ANALYTIC TIONS ARE NOT AG 433.17 t(mg/l) Co	d Sediment T PERFORM REATMENT, AL DATA CO CCEPTABLE	I SAMPLING A IF APPLICAB DLLECTED DU	LE). ATTAC RING THE R	IS OF THE EAB JEPORT PER	time of me FFLUENT FI ANALYSIS W IOD IN THE	tering. ROM ALL RI /HICH SHOV SPACE PRO	EGULATED 1 VS A MAXIM	PROCESSES- IUM; DW. ZERO
C. THE INDUS CORE & ANCH TABLATE AL CONCENTRAT	Precipitation an n Reduction Destruction Filter Press STRIAL USER MUS LLARY-(AFTER T L THE ANALYTIC TIONS ARE NOT AG 433.17 t(mg/l) ts	d Sediment	I SAMPLING A IF APPLICAB DLLECTED DU ; LIST THE DE	LE). ATTAC RING THE R TECTION LI	Waste at IS OF THE E H THE LAB EPORT PER MIT IF CONC	FFLUENT FI ANALYSIS W IOD IN THE CENTRATIO	tering. ROM ALL RI /HICH SHOV SPACE PRO' N WAS BELO	EGULATED I VS A MAXIM VIDED BELC DW DETECT	PROCESSES- IUM; DW. ZERO ION LIMIT.
 Chemical Chromium Cyanide E Other	Precipitation an n Reduction Destruction Filter Press STRIAL USER MUS LLARY-(AFTER T L THE ANALYTIC TIONS ARE NOT AG 433.17 t(mg/l) ts day 0.11	d Sediment	I SAMPLING A IF APPLICAB DLLECTED DU ; LIST THE DE Cu	LE). ATTAC RING THE R TECTION LI Pb	Waste at IS OF THE E H THE LAB EPORT PER MIT IF CON NI	FFLUENT FI ANALYSIS W IOD IN THE CENTRATIO Ag	tering. ROM ALL RI /HICH SHOV SPACE PRO' N WAS BELO Zn	EGULATED I VS A MAXIM VIDED BELC OW DETECT CN	PROCESSES- IUM; DW. ZERO ION LIMIT. TTO*
 Chemical Chromium Cyanide E Other None C. THE INDUS CORE & ANCH TABLATE AL CONCENTRAT 40 CFR & Pollutant limit Max for 1 	Precipitation an n Reduction Destruction Filter Press STRIAL USER MUS LLARY-(AFTER T LLARY-(AFTER T LL THE ANALYTIC TONS ARE NOT AC 433.17 t(mg/l) ts day 0.11 Avg 0.002	d Sediment	I SAMPLING A IF APPLICAB DLLECTED DU ; LIST THE DE Cu 3.38	LE). ATTAC RING THE R TECTION LI Pb 0.69	waste at IS OF THE E H THE LAB . EPORT PER MIT IF CON Ni 3.98	FFLUENT FI ANALYSIS W IOD IN THE CENTRATIO Ag 0.43	tering. ROM ALL RI HICH SHOW SPACE PRO N WAS BELO Zn 2.61	EGULATED I VS A MAXIM VIDED BELC OW DETECT CN 1.20	PROCESSES IUM; DW. ZERO ION LIMIT. TTO* 2.13 Toxic Organic scan
 Chemical Chromium Cyanide E Other None C. THE INDUS CORE & ANCH TABLATE AL CONCENTRAT 40 CFR A Pollutant limit Max for 1 Monthly A 	Precipitation an n Reduction Destruction <u>Filter Press</u> STRIAL USER MUS LLARY-(AFTER T LTHE ANALYTIC TONS ARE NOT AC 433.17 t(mg/l) ts day 0.11 Avg 0.07 ured	d Sediment	I SAMPLING A IF APPLICAB DLLECTED DU LIST THE DE Cu 3.38 2.07	LE). ATTAC RING THE R TECTION LI Pb 0.69 0.43	waste at is of the e h the Lab EPORT PER MIT IF CON Ni 3.98 2.38	time of me FFLUENT FI ANALYSIS W IOD IN THE CENTRATIO Ag 0.43 0.24	tering. ROM ALL RI HICH SHOW SPACE PRO N WAS BELO Zn 2.61 1.48	EGULATED I VS A MAXIM VIDED BELC OW DETECT CN 1.20 0.65	PROCESSES UM; DW. ZERO TON LIMIT. TTO* 2.13 Toxic Organic scan attached
 Chemical Chromium Cyanide E Other None C. THE INDUS CORE & ANCH TABUATE AL CONCENTRAT 40 CFR A Pollutant limit Max for 1 Monthly A Max Measu Avg Measu 	Precipitation an n Reduction Destruction <u>Filter Press</u> STRIAL USER MUS LLARY-(AFTER T L THE ANALYTIC TIONS ARE NOT AC 433.17 t(mg/l) Cc ts day 0.11 vg 0.00 ured ured**	d Sediment T PERFORM REATMENT AL DATA CO CCEPTABLE Cr 2.777 1.71 <0.005	I SAMPLING A IF APPLICAB DLLECTED DU LIST THE DE Cu 3.38 2.07 0.009	LE). ATTAC RING THE R TECTION LI Pb 0.69 0.43	waste at is of the e h the Lab EPORT PER MIT IF CON Ni 3.98 2.38	time of me FFLUENT FI ANALYSIS W IOD IN THE CENTRATIO Ag 0.43 0.24	tering. ROM ALL RI HICH SHOW SPACE PRO N WAS BELO Zn 2.61 1.48	EGULATED I VS A MAXIM VIDED BELC OW DETECT CN 1.20 0.65	PROCESSES IUM; DW. ZERO ION LIMIT. TTO* 2.13 Toxic Organic scan
 Chemical Chromium Cyanide E Other None C. THE INDUS CORE & ANCH TABUATE AL CONCENTRAT 40 CFR A Pollutant limit Max for 1 Monthly A Max Measu Avg Measu Sample Loo 	Precipitation an n Reduction Destruction <u>Filter Press</u> STRIAL USER MUS LLARY-(AFTER T L THE ANALYTIC TIONS ARE NOT AC 433.17 t(mg/l) Cc ts day 0.11 vg 0.07 ured ired** cation Pretre	d Sediment T PERFORM REATMENT AL DATA CO CCEPTABLE Cr 2.77 1.71 <0.005	I SAMPLING A IF APPLICAB DLLECTED DU LIST THE DE Cu 3.38 2.07 0.009	LE). ATTAC RING THE R TECTION LI Pb 0.69 0.43 <0.006	waste at is of the e h the Lab EPORT PER MIT IF CON Ni 3.98 2.38	time of me FFLUENT FI ANALYSIS W IOD IN THE CENTRATIO Ag 0.43 0.24	tering. ROM ALL RI HICH SHOW SPACE PRO N WAS BELO Zn 2.61 1.48	EGULATED I VS A MAXIM VIDED BELC OW DETECT CN 1.20 0.65	PROCESSES UM; DW. ZERO TON LIMIT. TTO* 2.13 Toxic Organic scan attached
 Chemical Chromium Cyanide E Other None C. THE INDUS CORE & ANCH TABULATE AL CONCENTRAT 40 CFR A Pollutant limit Max for 1 Monthly A Max Measu Sample Loo Sample Loo Sample Loo Sample Loo 	Precipitation an n Reduction Destruction <u>Filter Press</u> STRIAL USER MUS LLARY-(AFTER T L THE ANALYTIC TIONS ARE NOT AC 433.17 t(mg/l) Cc ts day 0.11 vg 0.00 ured ured**	d Sediment	I SAMPLING A IF APPLICAB DLLECTED DU ; LIST THE DE Cu 3.38 2.07 0.009 charge Tank Giod of time	LE). ATTAC RING THE R TECTION LI Pb 0.69 0.43	waste at IS OF THE E H THE LAB EPORT PER MIT IF CON Ni 3.98 2.38 0.557	time of me FFLUENT FI ANALYSIS W IOD IN THE CENTRATIO Ag 0.43 0.24 <0.005	tering. ROM ALL RI HICH SHOW SPACE PRO N WAS BELO Zn 2.61 1.48	EGULATED I VS A MAXIM VIDED BELC OW DETECT CN 1.20 0.65	PROCESSES UM; DW. ZERO TON LIMIT. TTO* 2.13 Toxic Organic scan attached

**A value here is the average of all samples taken during one (1) calendar month regardless of number of samples taken. If only one (1) sample is taken it must meet the monthly average limitation.

40CFR4 33SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT CON'D FACILITY NAME: Hino Motors Manufacturing U.S.A., Inc.

(6) CERTFICATION

IB. CHECK ONE: G '433.11(e) TOXIC ORGANIC ANALYSIS ATTACHED G '433.12(a) TTO CERTIFICATION

Based on my inquiry of the person or persons directly responsible for managing compliance with the pretreatment standard for total toxic organics (TTO), I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, no dumping of concentrated toxic organics into the wastewaters has occurred since filing of the last semi-annual compliance report. I further certify that this facility is implementing the toxic organic management plan submitted to Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality.

(Typed/Printed Name)

(Corporate Officer or authorized representative signature)

Date of Signature

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT (Optional)

STATE OF ARKANSAS COUNTY OF

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

)

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _____ day of _____, 200 .

-

Notary Public in and for _____ County, Arkansas

My commission expires

40CFR433 SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT CON'D FACILITY NAME: Hino Motors Manufacturing U.S.A., Inc.

(7) POLILUTION PREVENTION ACT OF 1990 [42 U.S.C. 13101 et seq.]

• 6602[42U.S.C. 13101] Findings and Polley para (b) Polley.--The Congress hereby declares it to be the national polley of the United States that pollution should be prevented or reduced at the source w#rerreer [asible; pollution that cannot be prevented should be recycled in an environmentally safe manner, whenever feasible; pollution that cannot be prevented or recycled should be treated in an environmentally safe manner, whenever feasible; and should be conducted in an environmentally safe manner, should be employed only as a last resort and should be conducted in an environmentally safe manner.

The Use may list any new or ongoing Pollution Prevention practices including Best or Environmental Management Practices, Sauce Reduction, Waste Minimization, Lean Manufacturing, Water and/or Energy Conservation:

1		
2		
3		
4		
5		

(8) GENERAL COMMENTS

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information in this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Jimmy "Bo" Brown NAMEOF CORPORATE OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

SIGNATURE

Maintenance Manager OFFICIAL TITLE 27 June, 2014 DATE SIGNED



Environmental Testing & Consulting, Inc.

Memphia, Tennessee 38133 (901) 213-2400 "A Laboratory Management Partner" Fax (901) 213-2440

\$28/2014

lino Motor Manufacturing USA, Inc. Mt Jimmy Brown (Beau) 100 Hino Blvd Marion, AR, 72364

Pef: Analytical Testing ETC Report Number: 14-136-0304 Client Project Description: Semi-annual

2790 Whitten Road

Dear Mr. Jimmy Brown (Beau):

Environmental Testing and Consulting, Inc. received sample(s) on 5/16/2014 for the analyses presented in the following report.

The above referenced project has been analyzed per your instructions. The analyses were performed in acordance with the applicable analytical method.

The analytical data has been validated using standard quality control measures performed as required by the analytical method. Quality Assurance, method validations, instrumentation maintenance and calibration for all paameters (NELAP and non-NELAP) were performed in accordance with guidelines established by the USEPA (including 40 CFR 136 Method Update Rule May 2012) and NELAC unless otherwise indicated. Any parameter forwhich the laboratory is not officially NELAP accredited is indicated by a '~' symbol. These are not included in the scope because NELAP accreditation is either not available or has not been applied for. Additional cetifications may be held/are available for parameters, where NELAP accreditation is not required or applicable. Afill list of certifications is available upon request.

Pe EPA Methods Update Rule (May 2012), all methods from Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater are reported to include the year of approval.

The results are shown on the attached Report of Analysis(s). Results for solid matrices are reported on an asreceived basis unless otherwise indicated. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and relates only to thesamples included in this report.

Plase do not hesitate to contact me or client services if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

Rindell H. Thomas

Raidy Thomas Project Manager

Labratory's liability in any claim relating to analyses performed shall be limited to, at laboratory's option, repeating the analysis in question at laboratory's expense, or the refund of the charges paid for performance of said analysis.

Alabma #40750 Misssippi Kentcky #90047 Louisiana #04015 Callfornia #2904 Tennessee #TN02027 VA NELAP #460181 NC #415 EPA #TN00012

Texas #T104704180-11-6 Oklahoma #9311 Kentucky UST #41

1-6 Arkansas Virginia Kansas

səs #88-0650 ia #00106 s #E-10396





Environmental Testing & Consulting, Inc.

2799 Whitten Road Memphis, Tennessee 38133 (901) 213-2400 Fax (901) 213-2440 "A Laboratory Management Partner"

Cent: Hino Motor Manufacturing USA, Inc. Poject: Semi-annual Lb Report Number: 14-136-0304 Ete: 5/28/2014 CASE NARRATIVE

Smivolatile Organic Compounds - GC/MS Method EPA-625

Smple 90301 (Water) G Batch No: L199655

Smple required dilution due to high levels of non-target analytes.

www.etomemphis.com	2790 Whitten Road Me	mphis, Tennessee 381 "A Laboratory M	33 (901) 213-2400 Management Partner*		Fax (901) 213-2440		
1034							
Hino otor Manufacturing USA, J	ínc.					Repor	rt Date : 05/28/201
Mar. Jimy Brown (Beau)	Proje	menter di	nnual				eceived : 5/16/2014
100 ho Blvd Mario, AR 72364	Infor	mation :					
Marino, AK 72304						Rand	W H. Homas
No. 90301							Thomas t Manager
al <mark>> Nc 90301</mark>					Matrix	Aque	our
Sampl∢D : Water							/2014 13:00
Tesst	Results	Units	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Method
otal Cinide	<0.010	mg/L	0.010	1	05/20/14 10:05	EWB	4500CNE-2011
otal Cimium	<0.002	mg/L	0.002		05/19/14 23:51	BKN	EPA-200.7
otal Clomium	< 0.005	mg/L	0.005	1		BKN	EPA-200.7
otal Coper	0.009	mg/L	0.005	1	and the second second	BKN	EPA-200.7
otal Led	<0.006	mg/L	0.006	1		BKN	EPA-200.7
otal Nitel	0.557	mg/L	0.005	1	States and States	BKN	EPA-200.7
otal Siler	< 0.005	mg/L	0.005	1		BKN	
	2. 12 (Th. R. M.	C. C. Market C.	0.005		03/19/14 23:51	DKIN	EPA-200.7

Qualifies/ Definitions

*

MQL

Outside QC limit Method Quantitation Limit

DF **Dilution Factor**

www.etcmemph	is.com 2790 Wh	itten Road	Memphis, Tennessee 38 *A Laboratory	133 (901) 213- Management Partner*	2400	8	Fax (901) 213-2440			
1034										
Himo Istor Manufactu								Report	Date : 05/28/201	
Mr. Jimy Brown (Be	au)		oject Semi-a	nnual				Reco	eived : 5/16/2014	
Mario, AR 72364									1 21 21	
								Randel	4 H. Homas	
RepotNumber : 14-1	136-0304		REPORT OF	ANALYSIS				Randy 1 Project	Thomas Manager	
ab No: 90301							Matrix	Aqueous		
Sampk D : Water								States and	2014 13:00	
Analyi:al Method:	608									
Prep Mthod:	EPA-608 (PREP)		Prep Batch(es):	L199627	Dat	te/T	ime Prepped:	5/20/20	014 10:40:00	
Test	-	Results	Units	MQL	ſ	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch	
Idenin		<0.0400	µg/L	0.0400		10	05/20/14 14:43	VIC	L199781	
lpha-8C		<0.0400	µg/L	0.0400		10	05/20/14 14:43	VIC	L199781	
eta-BK		<0.0400	µg/L	0.0400		10	05/20/14 14:43	VIC	L199781	
elta-BC		<0.0400	µg/L	0.0400		10	05/20/14 14:43	VIC	L199781	
hlordae		<0.200	µg/L	0.200		10	05/20/14 14:43	VIC	L199781	
,4 *-D 00		< 0.0400	µg/L	0.0400		10	05/20/14 14:43	VIC	L199781	
,4"-DDE		<0.0400	µg/L	0.0400		10	05/20/14 14:43	VIC	L199781	
,4'-DDT		< 0.0400	µg/L	0.0400		10	05/20/14 14:43	VIC	L199781	
lie l d rin		<0.0400	µg/L	0.0400		10	05/20/14 14:43	VIC	L199781	
ndosulin I		<0.0400	µg/L	0.0400		10	05/20/14 14:43	VIC	L199781	
ndosulin II		<0.0400	µg/L	0.0400		10	05/20/14 14:43	VIC	L199781	
ndosulin Sulfate		<0.0400	µg/L	0.0400		10	05/20/14 14:43	VIC	L199781	
nd r in		<0.0400	µg/L	0.0400		10	05/20/14 14:43	VIC	L199781	
nd a rin Allehyde		<0.0400	µg/L	0.0400		10	05/20/14 14:43	VIC	L199781	
amma-IHC		<0.0400	µg/L	0.0400		10	05/20/14 14:43	VIC	L199781	
eptachlir		<0.0400	µg/L	0.0400		10	05/20/14 14:43	VIC	L199781	
eptachlır Epoxide		<0.0400	µg/L	0.0400		10	05/20/14 14:43	VIC	L199781	
oxaphee		<0.300	µg/L	0.300		10	05/20/14 14:43	VIC	L199781	
Sirrogate: Deca	chlorobiphenyl		80.6	Limits: 36-1	16%	1	0 05/20/14 14:4	3 VIC	L199781	
Srrogate: Tetra	achloro-m-xylene		64.0	Limits: 25-1	23%	3	0 05/20/14 14:4	3 VIC	L199781	

Qualifics/ Definitions

*

I

Outside QC limit Recovery out of range

DF Dilution Factor MQL Method Quantitation Limit

Page 4 of 12

WWW.stememphis.com	2790 Whitten Road	Memphis, Tennessee 38			NG, INC. Fax (901) 213-2440		
103-4 Hin Contor Manufacturing USA, Mr. Jimy Brown (Beau) 100 Habivd Maric AR 72364	Proj					Re	t Date : 05/28/2014 ceived : 5/16/2014 U H. H. Homas
Repolumber : 14-136-0304		REPORT OF	ANALYSIS				Thomas t Manager
Lab No 90301 Samplo : Water						Aque 5/16,	ous /2014 13:00
An alytil Method: 624 Prep Rhod: EPA-624	(DDED) D	rep Batch(es):	1100400				
Test	Results	Units	L199400 MQL	Date/ I	ime Prepped: Date / Time Analyzed	5/17/2 By	2014 09:15:00 Analytical Batch
Acrolein	<20.0	µg/L	20.0	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405
Acrylonle	<20.0	µg/L	20.0		05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405
Benzen	<1.00	µg/L	1.00		05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405
Bromodiloromethane	<1.00	µg/L	1.00		05/17/14 17:54		L199405
Bromofin	<1.00	µg/L	1.00		05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405
Bromonhane	<1.00	µg/L	1.00 .	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405
Carbon trachloride	<1.00	µg/L	1.00		05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405
Chlorobxene	<1.00	µg/L	1.00	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405
Chloroclipmomethane	<1.00	µg/L	1.00	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405
Chloroetne	<1.00	µg/L	1.00	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405
2-Chloronylvinyl Ether	<5.00	µg/L	5.00	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405
Chlorofo	<1.00	μg/L	1.00	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405
Chloromeane	<1.00	µg/L	1.00	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405
1,2-Dichobenzene	<1.00	µg/L	1.00	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405
1,3-Dichlobenzene	<1.00	µg/L	1.00	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405
1,4-Dichløbenzene	<1.00	µg/L	1.00	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405
1,1-Dichloethane	<1.00	µg/L	1.00	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405
1,2-Dichloethane	<1.00	µg/L	1.00	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405
1,1-Dichloethene	<1.00	μg/L	1.00	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405
cis-1,2-Didoroethene	<1.00	µg/L	1.00	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405
trans-1,24chloroethene	<1.00	µg/L	1.00	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405
1,2-Dichloethene (Total)	<1.00	µg/L	1.00	1	05/17/14 17:54		L199405

Qualifier/ Definitions

*

Ī

Outside QC limit Recovery out of range

DF **Dilution Factor** MQL

	ilten Road	Memphis, Tennessee 38 "A Laboratory	133 (901) 213-2400 Management Partner*		Fax (901) 213-2440				
1034						12/11/11/11/11			
Hino otor Manufacturing USA, Inc. Mr. Jmy Brown (Beau)	Pr	oject Semi-a	Incural			- manufactures	Date : 05/28/2014		
100 ho Blvd		formation :	ingai			Rece	eived : 5/16/2014		
Mario, AR 72364						0.11	1 21 90.		
						Kandll	H. Homac		
Dop oblumber 14 126 0204		REPORT OF	ANALVETE			Randy T	homas		
RepoNumber : 14-136-0304		REPORTOF	4NAL 1315			Project	Manager		
Lab No 90301					Matrix:	x: Aqueous			
SampliD : Water					Sampled:	5/16/2	2014 13:00		
An alycal Method: 624									
Prep bthod: EPA-624 (PREP)		Prep Batch(es): L199400			Time Prepped:	5/17/20	014 09:15:00		
Test	Results	Units	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch		
1,2-Ditoropropane	<1.00	µg/L	1.00	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405		
cis-1, 3ichloropropene	<1.00	µg/L	1.00	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405		
trans-1-Dichloropropene	<1.00	µg/L	1.00	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405		
1,3-Dicoropropene (Total)	<1.00	µg/L	1.00	1	05/17/14 17:54		L199405		
Ethylberene	<1.00	µg/L	1.00	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405		
Methyle Chloride	<10.0	µg/L	10.0	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405		
1,1,1,2 etrachloroethane	<1.00	µg/L	1.00	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405		
1,1,2,2 etrachloroethane	<1.00	µg/L	1.00	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405		
Tet a chroethene	<1.00	µg/L	1.00	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405		
Toluen	<5.00	µg/L	5.00	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405		
1,1, 1-Tahloroethane	<1.00	µg/L	1.00	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405		
1,1,2-Tihloroethane	<1.00	µg/L	1.00	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405		
Trichlorthene	<1.00	µg/L	1.00	1	05/17/14 17:54	ACS	L199405		
Vin yl Chiride	<1.00	µg/L	1.00		05/17/14 17:54		L199405		
arrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene		98.8	Limits: 71-1319	6	1 05/17/14 17:5	4 ACS	L199405		
arrogate: Dibromofluoromethane		78.8	Limits: 70-1289	10	1 05/17/14 17:5	4 ACS	L199405		
arrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane - d4		120	Limits: 67-1369	6	1 05/17/14 17:5	4 ACS	L199405		
arrogate: Toluene-d8		99.8	Limits: 70-1309	6	1 05/17/14 17:5	4 ACS	L199405		

Qualifirs/ Definitions

* 1 Outside QC limit Recovery out of range DF MQL

Dilution Factor Method Quantitation Limit

www.etcmemphis.com	2790 Whitten Road	Memphis, Tennessee 38	133 (901) 213-2400 Management Partner*		Fax (901) 213-2440			
1034		A Laboratory	wanagement Partner					
HinoMitor Manufacturing USA, 3	Inc.					Repor	t Date : 05	5/28/201
Mr. Jmny Brown (Beau)		roject Semi-a	nnual			Re	ceived : 5/	16/2014
100 lin Blvd Maria AR 72364	11	nformation :						
						Rande	H. H.	Homa
Repct lumber : 14-136-0304		REPORT OF	ANALYSIS				Thomas	
						Project	t Manager	
Lab NI: 90301						Aque		
Sampe D : Water					Sampled	5/16/	:00	
An alyial Method: 625			2-1525 A	serie n				
Prep Athod: 625		Prep Batch(es):	L199479	Date/1	Time Prepped:	5/19/2	2014 11:00):00
Test	Results	Units	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analyti Batch	
Acenalhene	<20.0	µg/L	20.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L19965	5
Acena,hhylene	<20.0	µg/L	20.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L19965	55
Anthrate	<20.0	µg/L	20.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L19965	5
Benzich	<200	µg/L	200	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L19965	5
Bernizo(a)nthracene	<20.0	µg/L	20.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L19965	5
Be <mark>nzo(a)</mark> yrene	<20.0	µg/L	20.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L19965	5
Benzo()luoranthene	<20.0	µg/L	20,0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L19965	5
Benzo (j.,i)perylene	<20.0	µg/L	20.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L19965	5
Senzo(k)uoranthene	<20.0	µg/L	20.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L19965	5
lis(2-Chlroethoxy)methane	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L19965	5
lis(2-Chiroethyl)ether	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L19965	5
iis(2-Oilroisopropyl)ether	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L19965	5
iis(2-ethlhexyl)phthalate	<100	µg/L	100	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L19965	5
-Brompenyl phenyl ether	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L19965	5
utyl benyl phthalate	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L19965	5
-Chlon-I-methylphenol	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L19965	5
-Chlomphthalene	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L19965	
-Chloropenol	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L19965	5
-Chloropenyl phenyl ether	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L19965	
hrysene	<20.0	µg/L	20.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L19965	
ibenz(a/)anthracene	<20.0	µg/L	20.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L19965	
,2-Dichlobenzene	<50.0	µg/L	50.0		05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L19965	

Qualifies/ Definitins

*

I

Outside QC limit Recovery out of range DF **Dilution Factor** MQL

www.etcmemphis.com 2790	Whitten Road Me	mphis, Tennessee 38 "A Laboratory I	133 (901) 213-2 Management Partner*	400	Fax (901) 213-2440			
1034								
Himo Nitor Manufacturing USA, Inc.	Dente					Report	Date: 05/28/20	
Mr. Jmny Brown (Beau) 100 liro Blvd	Proje	ct Semi-a mation :	nnual			Ree	ceived : 5/16/2014	
Mario, AR 72364							11	
						Randl	UH. Homa	
Repot lumber : 14-136-0304		REPORT OF A	NALYSIS				Thomas Manager	
ab Ne: 90301					Matrix:	Matrix: Aqueous		
ampl D : Water			88 - C	-	Sampled:	5/16/	2014 13:00	
nalyial Method: 625								
rep Athod: 625	Pro	ep Batch(es):	L199479	Date/1	ime Prepped:	5/19/2	11:00:00	
'est	Results	Units	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch	
3-Didbrobenzene	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655	
4-Didorobenzene	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655	
3"-Diforobenzidine	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655	
4-Didwrophenol	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655	
e tchyi pthalate	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655	
methyphthalate	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655	
4-Dinchylphenol	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655	
-m-but phthalate	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655	
6-Dinto-2-methylphenol	<100	µg/L	100	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655	
4-Dintophenol	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655	
4-Dintotoluene	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655	
6- Dinibitoluene	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655	
-n-Oct Phthalate	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25		L199655	
2- Diphnylhydrazine/Azobenzene	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655	
lorantene	<20.0	µg/L	20.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655	
orene	<20.0	µg/L	20.0	10		BMP	L199655	
xachkobenzene	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655	
xachlobutadiene	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655	
xachloocyclopentadiene	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655	
xachlooethane	<50.0	µg/L	50.0		05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655	
deno(12,3-cd)pyrene	<20.0	µg/L	20.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655	
phore	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	24/41	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655	

Qualifies/ Definitions

٠

I

Outside QC limit Recovery out of range

Dilution Factor MQL

DF

	Vhitten Road	Memphis, Tennessee 38 "A Laboratory	133 (901) 213-2400 Management Partner*		Fax (901) 213-2440					
103-49 Hinco Mor Manufacturing USA, Inc. Mr. Jimy Brown (Beau) 100 Hil Blvd Marion AR 72364	Proj Info	ject Semi-a rrmation :	nnual			Rec	Date: 05/28/2014 eived: 5/16/2014 4 H. Kowaa			
Reportumber : 14-136-0304		REPORT OF	ANALYSIS			Randy T				
Lab No: 90301						Project Manager Matrix: Aqueous				
Sample): Water							us 2014 13:00			
An allytil Method: 625					_					
Prep Nihod: 625	P	rep Batch(es):	L199479	Date/T	ime Prepped:	5/19/20	014 11:00:00			
Test	Results	Units	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch			
Najoh thahe	<20.0	μg/L	20.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655			
Nitrobenne	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655			
2-Nitrophol	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655			
4-Nitrophol	<200	µg/L	200	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655			
N-Nitrosdmethylamine	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655			
N-Nitrosophenylamine	<100	µg/L	100	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655			
N-Nitrosoli-n-propylamine	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655			
Pentachophenol	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655			
Phenanthine	<20.0	µg/L	20.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655			
Phenol	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655			
Pyrene	<20.0	µg/L	20.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655			
1,2,4-Triclorobenzene	<50.0	µg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655			
2,4,6-Triclorophenol	<50.0	μg/L	50.0	10	05/20/14 21:25	BMP	L199655			
Surogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl	1	31.8	Limits: 38-107%	6 1	0 05/20/14 21:2	5 BMP	L199655			
Surogate: 2-Fluorophenol		38.7	Limits: 8-88%	1	0 05/20/14 21:2	5 BMP	L199655			
Surogate: Nitrobenzene-d5	8	30.1	Limits: 29-105%		0 05/20/14 21:2		L199655			
Surogate: Phenol-d6	2	26.0	Limits: 7-58%	1	0 05/20/14 21:2	5 BMP	L199655			
Surogate: 4-Terphenyl-d14	9	94.9	Limits: 30-130%	6 1	0 05/20/14 21:2	5 BMP	L199655			
Surogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol	9	91.0	Limits: 16-138%	6 1	0 05/20/14 21:2	5 BMP	L199655			

2

Qualifier/ Definitions

*

I

Outside QC limit Recovery out of range DF **Dilution Factor** MQL

	his.com 2790 Whitte	n Road	Memphis, Tennessee 3 "A Laboratory	9133 (901) 213-240 Management Partner*	D	Fax (901) 213-2440			
103-9 Hin Ntor Manufact Mr. Jimy Brown (Be			roject Semi-a	annual					05/28/2014 5/16/2014
Maricon, AR 72364			normauon :				Rende	и н.	Homas
Reportlumber : 14-:	Control Inter : 14-136-0304 REPORT OF ANALYSIS							Thomas Manage	r
Lab NI o: 90301 Samp Ie0 : Water						Matrix: Sampled:	Aqueo 5/16/	ACCESSION 1	3:00
An al yrtial Method: Prep Mthod:	EPA-608 (PCB) EPA-608 (PCB Prep)		Prep Batch(es):	L199636	Date/1	Time Prepped:	5/20/20	014 10:0	00:00
Test		Results	Units	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analyt Bate	
		<0.200	µg/L	0.200	1	05/20/14 14:02	VIC	L1996	73
Aroclos 116		< 0.200	µg/L	0.200	1	05/20/14 14:02	VIC	L1996	73
Aroclor 1121		-0.200	P. 40 -						
and the second		<0.200	µg/L	0.200		05/20/14 14:02	VIC	L1996	73
		SUMPRIME.	10000 (C-1)	0.200 0.200	1	and the second second second	VIC VIC	L1996 L1996	
Aroclor 1221 Aroclor 1232		<0.200	µg/L		1 1	05/20/14 14:02	(Mariate)		73
Aroclor 121 Aroclor 132 Aroclor 132		<0.200 <0.200	μg/L μg/L	0.200	1 1 1	05/20/14 14:02 05/20/14 14:02	VIC	L1996	73 73

Qualifies/ Definitios

*

I

Outside QC limit Recovery out of range DF Dill MQL Me

Dilution Factor Method Quantitation Limit

	9349 no Motor Manufa 136-0304	Cooler R cturing US Shipping		rm		
Customer Name: Hi Report Number: 14	no Motor Manufa	cturing US				
Report Number: 14			SA, Inc.			
) Fed Ex	-130-0304	Shipping				
-			a Method	0.0		
	US Postal		giniouriou			
UPS	Client	Courie		Other:		
	Gliefit	Courie	3F	Thermometer ID): #2	
Shipping container/coo	ler uncompromise	d?	Yes	O No		
Custody seals intact on	shipping containe	er/cooler?	O Yes	🔘 No		Not Required
Custody seals intact on	sample bottles?		🔿 Yes	🔘 No	•	Not Required
Chain of Custody (COC			Yes	🔘 No		
COC agrees with samp	le label(s)?		Yes	🔿 No	-	
OC properly complete	1944		Yes	🔘 No		
Samples in proper cont			Yes	🔿 No		
ample containers intac			Yes	O No		
ufficient sample volum		t(s)?	Yes	O No		
Il samples received wit		(Yes	O No		
ooler temperature in co		(Yes	O No		
ooler/Samples arrived amples were considere ocess had begun.	at the laboratory of acceptable as of acceptable acceptable as of acceptable as of acceptable as of acceptable acceptable as of acceptable acceptable as of acceptable acceptable as of acceptable acceptable accept	on ice. cooling	Yes	() No		
later - Sample containe	ers properly prese	rved	Yes	O No	0	N/A
ater - VOA vials free o	f headspace		Yes	◯ No	Ŏ	N/A
ip Blanks received with	n VOAs	() Yes	🔿 No		N/A
oil VOA method 5035 -	- compliance criter	ia met 🤇) Yes	O No		N/A
High concentration co	ontainer (48 hr)		Low	concentration End	Core sam	
High concentration pr	e-weighed (metha	nol -14 d)		conc pre-weighed		ACTIVITY OF CONTRACT
ecial precautions or in	structions include	d? () Yes	No No		
Comments:					_	

ſ 1



5"

Environmental Testing & Consulting, Inc.

· ----

ipi

2790 Whitten Road Memphis, Tennessee 38133 (901) 213-2400 Fax (901) 213-2440

2.304

111.

明



*

24 8

Company Name Faliae Motor Manufacturing USA, Inc.				Customer Number 10349		er	Telephone (870) 635-1367		RUSH	ICE		
S île Name S cri-annual			F	Project Comment							FID Num	
P roject			F	roject N	lumbe	er P	O Nun	nber				
Project Manager / Mr. Icau Brown	Contact					-mail www.@hmm	usa.com					
Sample ID	Container Type	Collected Date Time			# Cont	Preservative		Grab / Comp	Matrix	Analyses		
	Glass Vial Amber - 40m1	5	16	114	з	HCL - Hydro Acid			Aqueous	624	- TTO- VÔ	Ċ
	Glass Amber - Liter		ব্র	20	2	Na2S2O3 - 1 Thiosulf			Aqueous		TTO- SVO	С, РСВ,
	Plastic - Pint				1	NaOH - So Hydrox	Children S. Co.	-	Aqueous		CNT	
	Plastic - Pint	-	_	-	1	HNO3 - Nitr	ic Acid		Aqueous	Cd, Cr, C	u, Pb, Ni, A	g, Zn

Sampled By Miller	Method of Shipment	Blank/Cooler Remarks Temperature CPStarted			
Relinquished By (sign)	Date / Time 5-16-14 (:30	Received By (sign)	Date / Time 5-16-2014		
Re Unquished By (sign)	Date / Time 2:40 5-16-2014	Received By (sign)	Date / Time		
Relinquished By (sign)	Date / Time	Received by tab (sign)	Date / Time 5/10/14-144		

1/1

Page 12 of 12